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Mo 14039/ 15/2013-UTS.01

Government of Incdia
Ministry of Home Aflairs

bkt E

Morth Block, Mew Delhi = 110 001
[
Dated the ob lanuary, 2014

sub:  Appeal filed by Shei AHL Siddigui under the BT1Act, 2005 - regarding.

With reference to the two appeals dated 12.12.2013 regarding applications
dated 13.3.2012 and 10.4.2012 filed by Shri AH. Siddigui under the BTI Act, 2005,
the appellant is informed that the applications filed by hiny, the replics given by the

CPO and the appeals filed by him have been considered.  Pointwise reply ta the
appeals is as follows:

Appeal No. 1 {filed in application dated 13.3.2013):

Point no. 1-2: That wer.t. the application dated 1232013 {infact it is dated 2.3.20123
forwarded by BT Cell of MHA 1o this Seclion on 13.3.2013) reply was sent Lo Lhe
appellant by the CPIO on 2.4.201%. In point no. 1 you had ashed about the no. of
posts of DANICS at the time of inttial constitution, their nomenclature, pay scale,
yearwise details, dates on which the cadre was reconstituted alongwith a copy of
Garette notification etc. 0 this regard the copies of DAMNICS Rules/ Gazette
notifications available in the Ministry have been provided to you., You may pgather
the requisite information from these Rules/ notifications. In your appeal you have
mentioned that the information provided by the CPIQ is incomplete. However, you
hawve not specified as to which other document is reguired.

Paint Mo. 30 In response of the point no. 3-4 of the RTI application, the CPI2 had
replied that the applicant may go through the copies of rules provided to him, In
fact, the information asked Ly the appellant can be gathered from the rules only, Mo
alhear or separale mlormation is avalable in the Ministey in this regard,  As regards
the question of inspecting the records is concerned, the appellant himself had
prayed for the same which was allowed by the CPIO. The appellant is further
informed that presenily the recruitmentfappointment/promotion is being governed
a5 per the DANICS Rules, 2003 (amended in 2009). Therofore, the vacancy position
as calculated by hirm in para 2 of his RT1 application does not appear correct. He may
personally visit the Ministry and discoss Uhe issue Lo get a clear and correct picture,
Further, there are no such yearwise lists maintained in the Ministry, The minutes of
the DPC meetings readily available m the Ministry will be provided to the appellant
after specifying the Grade (For which the minutes are required) and year of the DPC,

Poind Mo, 4 The appellant is informed that the relevant file is not readily traceable.

Further, withoul having the details regarding the file, it is not possible to locate the

same at this point of time. Further information sought involves compilation of
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voluminous documents, which would disproportionately divert the resources of the
public authority, Mo consolidated date base is maintained in the Ministry,

Faint Mo. 52 The appellant is informed that the strenpth of feeder posts of UTs is not
kept at UTS-I Section of MHA, BMHA being the cadre controlling of DANICS is
supposed to keep the relevant data about DAMICS, Therefore, the reply given by the
CRIO s correct,
I

Paint Mo, 6: The appellant has referred the reply given by the CRIO to paint oo, 10 of
the RTE application. In point no. 10 of his application the appellant had asked about
the status of encadrement of ex-cadre posts aof DANICS created from time ta time as
requested vide letter dated 25.6,1999 by the then Addl Secy (Services), GNCTD. The
appellant is informed that al this stage, after passage of more than 14 vears, it is nol
possible to trace the letter dated 2560999, if any and Lo gather the action talken
report on the said lelber.,

Appeal Mo, 2 (filed in application dated 10.4,2013):

Paint no. 1-2: That w.r.t. the application dated 10.4.2013, reply was sent to the
appellant by the CPIO, It appears that due to typographical error, the date as
mentioned in the reply of the CPIO is 6" April, 20013, However, perusal of the office

copy reveals that the reply was issued on 75200130 The CPIO might have signed it
on 6.5,2013,

Paint Mo. 3-4: The appellant is informed that as per the RT1 Act, 2005, "information”
means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e-mails,
opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks, contracts, reporls,
papers, sarmples, models, data material held in any electronic form and information
relating W0 any private body which can be accessed by a public authorily under any
ather law for the tme being in force, The CPIO has provided him the information
available with him, The issue as to whatl inference can be drawn after reading Lthe
CUrL dated Fo11.2002 and the transler posting guidelines, 15 not covered under RTL

Point Mo. 4: The appellant is informed that para (vii} of the transfer policy is read as
under:

[ vl Duoe regard may be piven o representation of an officer, who is due
‘ For transfer bul whose children are studying n 10" /12" class, Tor slay in
Delhi or ather place of his posting,  For this purpose, every officer will notify
MHA al the beginning of academic session that his/her child has entered 10"y
12" class so Lhal MEA giels the apportunity Lo take due note of Lhe fact
before taking a decision reparding posting of the officer. However, such
| olficer should also submit an undertaking in writing that he fshe is willing to
be relocated outside the sepment on transfer after hisfher child has
| completed 10™12™ Class. In order Lo ensure availability of officers and to
fairly distribute the onus of serving in the outlying sepment, the continuance
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in Delhi f any sepment on the ground that child s studying in 10"/12"
Standard may be subject to availability of officers in outlying segments.”

Perusal of the aforesaid makes it clear that as per the transfer policy for DAMICS
there is no provision for the offlicers whose wards are studying in class B or %110 is
also clarificd to the appellant the Ministry has nol maimtained any list of DANICS
officers whose were transferred back to Delhi on the ground that their children are
studying in class ¥/ Xl

Paint Mo. 50 As per DANICS Rules, 2003 {amended in 2009), there are 109 posls
against the reserves. The proportionate reserves are being eperated in each grode
in accordance with the proportion of the sanctioned strength in that grade.  The
names of officers who are in deputation have already been provided to the appellant
by the CPIO. As regards the nomes of the officers who had applied for depatation
bhut whaose applications were not forwarded or those who were selectad but not
relieved, It is clarificd that the Ministry has nol mamtained any list indicating these
details.
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Joint Secretary Lo the Government of Incia and First Appeliate Auathorfly
Tl 011-2 30892030

To,

Shri AH. Siddigui
C-7/109, Yamuna Vihar
Delhi - 110053,
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Morth Black, MNew Delhi-110003

Suby, - First Appeal under RTT Act, 2005

Sir,

First Appellate Authority) Joint Secretary (UT)

Ministry of Home Affairs

From:
A H. Siddicui

1-.§ aah C-7/109, Yamuna Vihar

Delhi-110053

Dated: 19/19/2013

1 wish to file first Appeal under RTI Act, 200% on the following grounds:

1. That 1 had sought some information from the PO, UTS-II,
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MHA wide oy
application dated 10/4/2013. {Copy enclosed)

That 1 received some information vide letter Mo, 14039/15/2013-UTS-TT dated
&/4/2013. Surprisingly, the reply to application dated 10/4/2013 was sent vide
letter dated &/4/2013 7 i.e. on a date even prior o the date of RTI application
{perhaps to cover up the delay). T was provided wrong and incomplate
information, The delay in filing the first Appeal, caused due to my
indisposed health, may please be condoned. The grounds of Appeal are as
unger:

. a) In response of Point 1, it has been informed that OM dated //11/2012 and

the transfer/ posting guidelines are two separate issues and the nferance drawn
by me is not correct. The fact is that the OM dated 7/11/1012 has a clear
reference to the transfar/ posting guidelines as the last sentence mentions,” The
recommendation of the UT Administration should be strictly in accordance o the
transfer/posting guidelines for DANICS/DANIPS issued on 10/2/2010." On the
pretext of these being two different issues and allegedly incorrect inference
drawn by me, no information has been provided.
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4. In response of POInt 3, Para 3 it was informed that no such lists are maintained
in the Ministry. T was also advised to inspect the documents by identifying the
docurments,/ files with numbers and date.

In this regard it is submitted that T arm a senior citizen and not in a position to
inspect the documents after identifying them and obtaining permission for
inspection, which is @ cumbersome process and I am indisposed also for the last
few months, Moreover, the Ministry cannot expect an applicant to have
knorledge of the file numbers/date of documents. However, in my application, 1
hiadl already specified the documents/files, (kindly refer to Point 3 in Para 3 of my
application). The copies of documents might have been provided Dy the Ministoy
but the same was not done deliberately causing avoidable harassment 1a me,

5. In response of Point 4 also incomplete information has heen provided. The
yvearwise number of posts filled against deputation, leave and training reserve
sinca 10/2/2013 has not been provided. The list of the officers who had applied
for deputation but whose application was not forwarded and those who were
selected but were not relieved during the same period has also not been
provided alongwith copies of noting from concerned files.

In view of the the above submissions, it is most humbly prayed that the concerned
PIO may be advised to provide me the complete information alongwith copies of the
docurnents/ notings, which had already been specified by me in my original
application dated 10/4/2013 and punitive action against PIO may also be taken for not
providing the completa and timely information.

Encl.; As above Yours faithiully,
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(AH. Siddigui)
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AH. Siddigui
C-7/109, Yamuna Vihar
- *-.r :E“Q‘.‘r"? ‘t. Delhi-110053

LIgalt

Dated: 18/18/2013

To \
First Appellate Autharity/ Joink Secratary (1JT) E E/
1) /

Ministry of Home Affairs - [ 'JI = g 7/[

e E; - r A
Morth Block, New Delhi-110003 ”“'H’D"“'{ $) t s
P

Sub.:- First Appeal under RTT Act, 2005

Sir, o) A

I wish to file first Appeal under RTI Act, 2005 on the following grounds:

1. That I had file an application dated 13/3/2013 under RTI Act seeking some
information. {Copy enclosed)

4. That [ received some information vide letter Mo, 14039/15/2013-UTS-11 dated
2/4/2013, which was incomplete. [ was also advised in the said letter to make
payment of Rs, 84/-for providing copies of documents as sought in Points 1, 2 &
%, Some documents were provided on payment of the requisite fees. However,
the information and documents provided were incomplete, hence the present
Appeal. The delay in filing the first Appeal, caused due to my indisposed
health, may please be condoned. The grounds of Appeal are as under:

3. aj In response of Foint 3 & 4, it was informed that the cadre posts strength and

pay scale may be perused in the copy of rules. It was also mentioned that

specific year has not been mentioned and 1 was advised to inspect the
documeants in UTS-11 section in MHA.

In this regard, it is submitted that a perusal of the copies of the rules sent to me

O M later on reveals that it contains details of posts earmarked for JAG and Grade-11
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and Grade-1 (Selection Grade) only. However, for year wise lists of incumbents
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(promotee  DANICS), it was mentioned that specific year has not been
mentioned, 1 was advised to visit UTS-11 Section for inspection of documents.

In this regard it is submitted that I am a senior citizen and not in a position to
inspect the documents after identifying them and obtaining permission far
inspection, which is a cumbersome process and I am indisposed also for the last
fews months., Moreover, in my application, I had already specified that I
wanted year wise lists (for the period for which these rules remained in
force) but I was asked to inspect the documents. Similarly, the yearwise
eligibility lists far promotion, minutes for DPC for promotion and  other
information since the constitution of DANICS Cadre till date could have been
provided from records but T was asked to inspect the documents. The copies of
documents might have heen provided by the Ministry but the same was not done
deliberately causing avoidable harassment to me. The PIO may please he
atvised Lo provide the copies of the documents as T am not in a position to visit
the MHA and inspect the documeants due to health reasons.

. In response of Point-b of the Application, T was informed that T had not provided
the particulars of the file/ rules, hence no information cannot be given. In this
regard it 15 submitted that the Ministry cannot expect an applicant to hawve
knowledge of the file numbers/date of documents. However, in my application, |
had already provided the particulars of the files/ (DANICS) rules. (Kindly refer to
Point & of my application). The copies of documents might have been provided
by the Ministry but the same was not done deliberately causing avoidable
harassment to me.

. In response of Point-8 of my application, | was provided incorrect information
that details of feeder posts of Entry Grade of DAMICS/DAMIPS are not
maintained in the Ministry. The fact is that this information is available in the files
of DPC for induction of officers from feeder cadre to DANICS/DAMNIPS. The PIO
may he advised to provide the information.

. In reply to Point-10 of the application, a vague reply has been given-"No such list
15 readily available in the Ministry.™ T had not asked for any list but the status of
encadrement of ex-cadre posts of DANICS created from time to time in GNCT of
Delhi and as requested vide letter dated 25/6/1999 from the then Addl. Secy.
{services), GMCT of Delhi. The PIO may be advised to provide me the
information correctly.
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In view of the above submissions, it is most humbly prayved that the concerned PIO
may be advised to provide me the complete information alongwith copies of the
documents/ notings, which had already been specified by me in my original
application dated 13/3/2013 and punitive action against PIO may also be taken for not
providing the complete and timely information.

Encl.: As above Yours Faithfully,

CAH. Siddiqui)



